market price. This requirement will likely result in a total consideration that is different from the amount assumed in this unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information. Based on approximately 69 million shares of Towers Watson common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2015 and the
Exchange Ratio described above, each dollar increase (decrease) in the per share price of Willis ordinary shares will result in a $184 million increase
(decrease) in the total consideration for the transaction, substantially all of which Willis expects would be recorded as an increase (decrease) in the amount of
goodwill recorded in the transaction. The outstanding number of shares of Towers Watson common stock will change prior to the closing of the Merger due to
transactions in the ordinary course, including the vesting of outstanding Towers Watson equity awards. These changes are not expected to have a material
effect on this unaudited pro forma financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

Historical

Willis
Historical

Towers
Watson

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)   Pro Forma
   (Millions, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

REVENUES
Commissions and fees   $ 2,839   $ 2,705   $ (1)  a,m   $ 5,543
Investment income   10   3   —   a   13
Other income   6   —   —   6

Total revenues   2,855   2,708   (1)   5,562

EXPENSES
Salaries and benefits   (1,698)   (1,614)   22   a,k,o   (3,290)
Other operating expenses   (516)   (538)   23   a,e,m,p,   (1,031)
Depreciation expense   (70)   (80)   40   b   (110)
Amortization of intangible assets   (53)   (48)   (302)  a,c   (403)
Restructuring costs   (93)   —   —   (93)

Total expenses   (2,430)   (2,280)   (217)   (4,927)

OPERATING INCOME   425   428   (218)   635
Other income (expense), net   26   57   —   83
Interest expense   (103)   (6)   (2)  a,g   (111)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES, AND
INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES   348   479   (220)   607

Income taxes   37   (161)   78   h   (46)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INTEREST IN
EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES   385   318   (142)   561

Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax   17   —   —   17

NET INCOME   402   318   (142)   578
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (5)   (1)   —   (6)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO WILLIS   $ 397   $ 317   $ (142)   $ 572

EARNINGS PER SHARE — BASIC AND DILUTED
— Basic earnings per share   $ 2.21   $ 4.57   l   $ 4.18
— Diluted earnings per share   $ 2.18   $ 4.56   l   $ 4.14

CASH DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.93   $ 0.45   $ 0.93

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2014

Historical

Willis
Historical

Towers
Watson

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)   Pro Forma
   (Millions, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

REVENUES
Commissions and fees   $ 3,767   $ 3,620   $ (123)  a,m,n   $ 7,264
Investment income   16   4   —   a   20
Other income   19   —   —   19

Total revenues   3,802   3,624   (123)   7,303

EXPENSES
Salaries and benefits   (2,314)   (2,170)   28   a,k,o   (4,456)
Other operating expenses   (659)   (717)   (3)  a,m,p,   (1,379)
Depreciation expense   (92)   (105)   47   b   (150)
Amortization of intangible assets   (54)   (72)   (469)  a,c   (595)
Restructuring costs   (36)   —   —   (36)

Total expenses   (3,155)   (3,064)   (397)   (6,616)

OPERATING INCOME   647   560   (520)   687
Other income (expense), net   6   5   —   11
Interest expense   (135)   (9)   (6)  a,g   (150)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES, AND
INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES   518   556   (526)   548

Income taxes   (159)   (180)   185   h   (154)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPRATIONS BEFORE INTEREST IN EARNINGS
OF ASSOCIATES   359   376   (341)   394

Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax   14   —   —   14

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   373   376   (341)   408
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   —   4   —   4

NET INCOME   373   380   (341)   412
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (11)   (3)   —   (14)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO WILLIS   $ 362   $ 377   $ (341)   $ 398

EARNINGS PER SHARE — BASIC AND DILUTED
— Basic earnings per share   $ 2.03   $ 5.37   l   $ 2.93
— Diluted earnings per share   $ 2.00   $ 5.34   l   $ 2.91

CASH DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE   $ 1.20   $ 0.58   $ 1.20

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at September 30, 2015

Historical

Willis
Historical

Towers
Watson

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)   Pro Forma
   (Millions)
   (Unaudited)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 466   $ 700   $ (357)  g   $ 809
Short-term investments   —   59   —   59
Accounts receivable, net   1,100   814   —   a   1,914
Fiduciary assets   10,509   33   —   10,542
Deferred tax assets   19   26   (2)  h   43
Other current assets   240   96   (7)  g   329

Total current assets   12,334   1,728   (366)   13,696

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Fixed assets, net   531   397   (234)  b   694
Goodwill   3,150   2,230   3,988   d   9,368
Other intangible assets, net   665   643   3,408   c   4,716
Investments in associates   171   —   —   171
Deferred tax assets   51   62   (49)  h   64
Pension benefits asset   700   121   —   821
Other non-current assets   211   83   6   g   300

Total non-current assets   5,479   3,536   7,119   16,134

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 17,813   $ 5,264   $ 6,753   $ 29,830

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Fiduciary liabilities   $ 10,509   $ 33   $ —   $ 10,542
Deferred revenue and accrued expenses   520   555   (50)  a,e,f,g,n   1,025
Income taxes payable   21   28   14   a,h   63
Current portion of long-term debt   323   25   (25)  g   323
Deferred tax liabilities   20   4   48   h   72
Other current liabilities   488   192   (9)  a,m,p   671

Total current liabilities   11,881   837   (22)   12,696

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term debt   2,248   329   362   g   2,939
Liability for pension benefits   285   464   —   a   749
Deferred tax liabilities   160   120   1,040   a,h   1,320
Provision for liabilities   199   237   —   436
Other non-current liabilities   502   279   (32)  a,e,p   749

Total non-current liabilities   3,394   1,429   1,370   6,193

TOTAL LIABILITIES   15,275   2,266   1,348   18,889

REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTEREST   52   —   —   52
EQUITY

Total Willis stockholders’ equity   2,393   2,982   5,405   e,i,j,k,o   10,780
Noncontrolling interests   93   16   —   109

Total equity   2,486   2,998   5,405   10,889

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 17,813   $ 5,264   $ 6,753   $ 29,830

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(dollars in millions, except per share data and where indicated)

1. Basis of pro forma presentation

As previously disclosed, pursuant to the Merger Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, Willis will combine with Towers Watson, a leading
provider of advisory services and solutions across four business segments: (i) benefits; (ii) risk and financial services, (iii) exchange solutions, and (iv) talent